authorisation issued under this Protocol in accordance with the Annex. 

Article 2 - Financial contribution - Methods of payment 

1. For the period referred to in Article 1, the total financial contribution referred to in 
Article 5 of the Agreement shall be EUR two million eight hundred seventy thousand 
(2,870,000) for the whole duration of this Protocol. 

2.  This total financial contribution shall comprise two dissociated elements: 

(a) an annual amount for access to the Cook Islands' fishery areas of EUR three 
hundred and eighty five thousand (385,000) for the first and second year, and 
of EUR three hundred and fifty thousand (350,000) for the third and fourth 
year, equivalent to a reference tonnage of 7,000 tonnes per year, and 

(b) a specific annual amount of EUR three hundred and fifty thousand (350,000) 
for the support and implementation of the Cook Islands' sectoral fisheries 
policy. 

3. Paragraph 1 shall apply subject to Articles 3, 5, and 6 of this Protocol. 

4.  The Union shall pay the amounts fixed in paragraph 2 (a) no later than ninety (90)

[...]

The fishing authorisations shall be issued once the following amounts have been paid 
by shipowners to the Cook Islands:  

(a) an annual advance payment fee: 

(i) for the first year of application of the Protocol, the advance payment 
shall be EUR twenty-two thousand (22,000), which is the equivalent of 
EUR fifty-five (55) per tonne for four hundred (400) tonnes of tuna and 
tuna like species caught within the Cook Islands fishing areas. 

(ii) for the second year of application of the Protocol, the advance payment 
shall be EUR twenty-six thousand (26,000), which is the equivalent of 
EUR sixty-five (65) per tonne for four hundred (400) tonnes of tuna 
and tuna like species caught within the Cook Islands fishing areas. 

(iii) for subsequent years of application of the Protocol, the advance 
payment shall be EUR twenty-eight thousand (28,000), which is the 
equivalent of EUR seventy (70) per tonne for four hundred (400) 
tonnes of tuna and tuna like species caught within Cook Islands fishing 
areas. 

(b) a special annual contribution for fishing authorisation of the amount of EUR 
thirty-eight thousand five-hundred (EUR 38 500) per Union vessel. 

The first year of application of the Protocol means the period from the starting date 
of its provisional application until 31 December of that year. The final year is the 
period between 1 January and the anniversary date of the provisional application.